Oil/air coolers type OAC
Cooling systems
High-performance cooling of applications with hydraulic and lubricating oils
A compact and high-performance cooler series comprising twelve sizes was developed for high-performance cooling of hydraulic and
lubricating oils.
Accessories, protective grid, TSC
–– Thermal bypass valves, oil temperature valves OTV, see page 26/27
Applications

Oil/air coolers type OAC
Cooling systems
Type code of industrial coolers oil/air
OAC 200 M - 03 B - 4 - A - 0 - 0
Size of cooler
100 700
200 800
300 850
400 900
500 1000
600 2000
Type
No specification = standard
M = Marine (seawater resistance)
ExG = ATEX (gas-protected area)
ExD = ATEX (dust-protected area)
M-ExG = Marine & ATEX (gas)
M-ExD = Marine & ATEX (dust)
Motor
00 = Without motor
01 = Direct current 12V
02 = Direct current 24V
03 = Alternating current
04 = Hydraulics
09 = Special
Effective direction
Sucking = standard (no specification required)
Pressing = B
Number of poles or displacement
0 = Not applicable
2 = Number of poles
4 = Number of poles
6 = Number of poles
8 = Number of poles
6 = Displacement
8 = Displacement
11 = Displacement
14 = Displacement
19 = Displacement
Voltage
To be omitted if not applicable
A = 230/400V 50Hz
B = 400/690V 50Hz
C = 230V 50/60Hz (single-phase)
Z = Special voltage*
*Please specify special voltage in plain text
Bypass
0 = Without bypass
TB6 = Thermal bypass (6 bar / 50°C)
DB6 = Pressure bypass (2, 4, 6 bar)
Protective grid against stones
0 = No
1 = Yes
Oil/air coolers type OAC
Cooling systems
Technical data
12V and 24V fan drive
Cooler type 1) Voltage [V] Drive [kW] Speed
[rpm] Amperage [A] Protection Fan Ø [mm]
Perm. pressure [bar] Max. volume flow
[l/min] Mass [kg]
Static Dynamic
OAC 100-01 12 0,09 3950 7,2 IP68 190
50
6
OAC 100-02 24 0,06 3625 2,6 IP68 190 6
OAC 200-01 12 0,10 2838 8,2 IP68 280
100
11
OAC 200-02 24 0,11 2925 4,4 IP68 280 11
OAC 300-01 12 0,22 3080 18,4 IP68 350
160
16

any loss in performance.
Structure
Type code
OAC 300 eco - 02 - 1 - 0 - 0
Size of cooler
300
400
500
600
700 (on request)
800 (on request)
Type
eco
Motor
02 = Direct current 24V
Control
0 = Without control
1 = With control
Bypass
0 = Without bypass
TB = Thermal bypass (6 bar / 50°C)
DB = Pressure bypass (2, 4, 6 bar)
Protective grid against stones
0 = No
1 = Yes
Operation
The control moduleTFSC is part of the cooler series eco controlling the
speed of the motor. For that purpose the temperature value of the sensor is
directly assigned to the motor speed. For various loads three temperature
curves defi ned by the manufacturer are available (mode 2, 3, 4). In addition
the fan can be permanently switched on or off, mode 1 and 5.
Mode Display Operation
1 LO FAN ON / FAN OFF
2 A1 Temperature curve 40 - 50 ºC
3 A2 Temperature curve 45 - 55 ºC
4 A3 Temperature curve 50 - 60 ºC
5 HI
FAN 100%
Switching to setting mode
Return to control mode
Control mode (standard operation)
Key “MENU“
% of motor speed
Key “SET“
Key “MENU“
Control mode
Reversing operation (60 seconds)
Automatic return to control mode
Key / “SET“
(2 sec.)
TSFC is operated via three buttons. The device is switched on or off via „ON/OFF“, while it is started in the control mode which is set
as a standard by the manufacturer (mode 2). Via „MENU“ you can switch between control mode and setting mode (mode 1, 2, 3, 4, 5).
With the control mode the current temperature of the sensor is displayed, with the setting mode the operating mode selected is displayed.
The key „SET“ serves for changing the parameters 1-5.
Pressing the SET key may call the cleaning operation in addition. Here the fan rotates with full speed during 60 seconds in opposite direc-
tion. In the meantime the display counts back the remaining time in seconds. On completion the device restarts in the control mode. The
cleaning operation can be interrupted by pressing the key „MENU“ at any time.
Diagrammes of performance and pressure loss
Conversion factor pressure loss
cSt 10 15 20 30 40 50 60 80 100
Factor 0,5 0,65 0,75 1 1,2 1,4 1,6 2,1 2,8
Pr
es
su
re
 lo
ss
 [b
ar
]
Voil [l/min]
Voil [l/min]
OAC 600 (12/24 V)